credit and capital market conditions, general market conditions, market acceptance, foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, the effects on pricing
from group purchasing organizations and competition, the ability of AngioDynamics to obtain regulatory clearances or approval of its products, or to
integrate acquired businesses, as well as the risk factors listed from time to time in AngioDynamics' SEC filings, including but not limited to its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended May 31, 2024. AngioDynamics does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-
looking statements for any reason.

1 https://www.wcrf.org/cancer-trends/prostate-cancer-statistics/

2 Cheng JY. The Prostate Cancer Intervention Versus Observation Trial (PIVOT) in Perspective. J Clin Med Res. 2013;5(4):266-268.
doi:10.4021/jocmr1395w

3 Data on file.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

 Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma
 Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2023  Nov 30, 2023  Nov 30, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 72,845   170  $ 73,015  $ 79,073   (12,190)  $ 66,883
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible
amortization)  32,939   151   33,090   38,811   (8,600)   30,211

Gross profit  39,906   19   39,925   40,262   (3,590)   36,672

% of net sales  54.8%   54.7%  50.9%   54.8%

Operating expenses

Research and development  6,434   —   6,434   8,658   (323)   8,335
Sales and marketing  25,589   —   25,589   25,464   (1,469)   23,995
General and administrative  10,391   —   10,391   9,289   (74)   9,215
Amortization of intangibles  2,562   —   2,562   3,562   (964)   2,598
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration  156   —   156   221   —   221
Acquisition, restructuring and
other items, net  5,868   9   5,877   6,188   (106)   6,082

Total operating expenses  51,000   9   51,009   53,382   (2,936)   50,446

Operating loss  (11,094)   10   (11,084)   (13,120)   (654)   (13,774)

Interest income, net  234   —   234   534   —   534

Other income (expense), net  12   —   12   (32)   —   (32)

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.angiodynamics.com&esheet=54174972&newsitemid=20250108903948&lan=en-US&anchor=www.angiodynamics.com&index=2&md5=024f290ca194178d6c427cd5ca2216b5
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wcrf.org%2Fcancer-trends%2Fprostate-cancer-statistics%2F&esheet=54174972&newsitemid=20250108903948&lan=en-US&anchor=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wcrf.org%2Fcancer-trends%2Fprostate-cancer-statistics%2F&index=3&md5=0eb8a9575d77091010d148843f96fbb3

Total other income, net  246   —   246   502   —   502

Loss before income tax
benefit  (10,848)   10   (10,838)   (12,618)   (654)   (13,272)

Income tax expense (benefit)  (110)   —   (110)   16,430   —   16,430

Net loss $ (10,738)  $ 10  $ (10,728)  $ (29,048)  $ (654)  $ (29,702)

Loss per share

Basic $ (0.26)   $ (0.26)  $ (0.72)   $ (0.74)
Diluted $ (0.26)   $ (0.26)  $ (0.72)   $ (0.74)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic  40,922   40,922   40,219   40,219
Diluted  40,922   40,922   40,219   40,219

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses on June 8, 2023, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses on February 15, 2024 and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") as of February 29, 2024, for the three months ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma
 Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2024  Nov 30, 2023  Nov 30, 2023  Nov 30, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 140,336   179  $ 140,515  $ 157,752   (24,125)  $ 133,627
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible
amortization)  63,706   150   63,856   77,430   (17,082)   60,348

Gross profit  76,630   29   76,659   80,322   (7,043)   73,279

% of net sales  54.6%   54.6%  50.9%   54.8%

Operating expenses

Research and development  12,719   —   12,719   16,599   (530)   16,069
Sales and marketing  51,194   —   51,194   52,832   (2,956)   49,876
General and administrative  21,366   —   21,366   20,145   (75)   20,070
Amortization of intangibles  5,132   —   5,132   7,187   (1,928)   5,259
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration  232   —   232   91   —   91
Acquisition, restructuring and other
items, net  10,179   164   10,343   9,400   (128)   9,272

Total operating expenses  100,822   164   100,986   106,254   (5,617)   100,637

Gain on sale of assets  —   —   —   47,842   (47,842)   —

Operating income (loss)  (24,192)   (135)   (24,327)   21,910   (49,268)   (27,358)

Interest income, net  840   —   840   653   —   653

Other income (expense), net  (161)   —   (161)   (320)   —   (320)

Total other income, net  679   —   679   333   —   333

Income (loss) before income
tax benefit  (23,513)   (135)   (23,648)   22,243   (49,268)   (27,025)

Income tax expense  23   —   23   5,407   —   5,407

Net income (loss) $ (23,536)  $ (135)  $ (23,671)  $ 16,836  $ (49,268)  $ (32,432)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic $ (0.58)   $ (0.58)  $ 0.42   $ (0.81)
Diluted $ (0.58)   $ (0.58)  $ 0.42   $ (0.81)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic  40,787   40,787   40,030   40,030
Diluted  40,787   40,787   40,103   40,030

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses on June 8, 2023, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses on February 15, 2024 and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") as of February 29, 2024, for the six months ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

[…]

Total $ 5,868  $ 6,188  $ 10,179  $ 9,400

(1) Legal expenses related to litigation that is outside the normal course of business.
(2) Plant closure expenses, related to the restructuring of our manufacturing footprint which was announced on January 5, 2024.
(3) Transition services agreements that were entered into with Merit and Spectrum.
(4) Expenses to relocate certain manufacturing lines out of Queensbury, NY.
(5) Included in the $1.1 million in other for the six months ended November 30, 2023 is $0.9 million of deferred financing fees that were written-off in
conjunction with the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry businesses and concurrent extinguishment of the debt.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

Actual

(1)

Pro
Forma
Adj. (2)

 Pro
Forma

As
Reported

(1)

Pro
Forma
Adj. (2)

 Pro
Forma  Actual  Pro Forma

Nov 30,

2024
 Nov 30,

2024
 Nov 30,

2024
Nov 30,

2023
 Nov 30,

2023
 Nov 30,

2023
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech $ 31,554 $ — $ 31,554 $ 25,363 $ (122)  $ 25,241 24.4%   25.0%

Med Device  41,291  170  41,461  53,710  (12,068)   41,642 (23.1)%   (0.4)%
 $ 72,845 $ 170 $ 73,015 $ 79,073 $(12,190)  $ 66,883 (7.9)% 0.0% (7.9)%  9.2% 0.0% 9.2%

Net Sales

United
States $ 62,678 $ — $ 62,678 $ 64,002 $ (8,182)  $ 55,820 (2.1)%   12.3%

International  10,167  170  10,337  15,071  (4,008)   11,063 (32.5)% (0.1)% (32.6)%  (6.6)%
 $ 72,845 $ 170 $ 73,015 $ 79,073 $(12,190)  $ 66,883 (7.9)% 0.0% (7.9)%  9.2% 0.0% 9.2%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses on June 8, 2023, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses on February 15, 2024 and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") as of February 29, 2024, for the three months ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY

[…]

Total $ 39,906  $ 19 $ 39,925  $ 40,262  $ (3,590)  $ 36,672  (0.9)%  8.9%
Gross profit % of sales  54.8%   54.7%  50.9%   54.8%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses on June 8, 2023, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses on February 15, 2024 and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") as of February 29, 2024, for the three months ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

 Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 Actual (1)
 Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
 Pro

Forma

As
Reported

(1)
 Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
 Pro

Forma  Actual  Pro Forma

Nov 30,

2024
 Nov 30,

2024
 Nov 30,

2024
Nov 30,

2023
 Nov 30,

2023
 Nov 30,

2023
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech $ 59,523 $ — $ 59,523 $ 51,224 $ (253)  $ 50,971 16.2%   16.8%

Med Device  80,813  179  80,992  106,528  (23,872)   82,656 (24.1)%   (2.0)%
 $140,336 $ 179 $140,515 $157,752 $ (24,125)  $133,627 (11.0)% 0.0% (11.0)%  5.2% 0.0% 5.2%

Net Sales

United States $122,159 $ 10 $122,169 $128,401 $ (16,578)  $ 111,823 (4.9)%   9.3%

International  18,177  169  18,346  29,351  (7,547)   21,804 (38.1)% 0.1% (38.0)%  (15.9)%
 $140,336 $ 179 $140,515 $157,752 $ (24,125)  $133,627 (11.0)% 0.0% (11.0)%  5.2% 0.0% 5.2%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses on June 8, 2023, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses on February 15, 2024 and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") as of February 29, 2024, for the six months ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY